
 
 
 
 
 
The Weekly Newsletter of Sydney Boys High School  Vol 21 No 28  04 September 2020 
 

From the Principal 
Purchase of Replacement School Bus 
This week I signed a contract for the purchase 
of a second hand 51-seat Yutong bus. The P & 
C manages a sinking fund for buses. From the 
net proceeds of the School Canteen operations, 
each year $15,000 is invested to build up an 
amount for financing future bus purchases. The 
scheme was introduced many years ago by 
Geoff Andrews and it has helped finance the 
acquisition of the Higer Bus which replaced the 
Toyota Coaster, the 12-seat commuter bus and 
the previous 57-seat Mann bus.  Over the years, 
the costs of hiring buses to transport our 
students to their many commitments have risen 
markedly. Each week in summer, students are 
transported to rowing and sailing. Students 
travel around the city and intrastate for sporting 
events such as basketball, cricket and tennis 
knockouts, rowing regattas, debates and 
interschool visits. The convenience and safety 
of school-provided transport are important to us 
in maintaining the very high level of participation 
in co-curricular activities that our school has. 
We hope that this acquisition, a late model 
automatic with low kilometres on the clock, will 
serve the school for >10 years, as did the Mann 
bus before it. To lease an equivalent bus would 
cost c$35,000 per annum. 

 
I want to thank the P & C for its contribution of 
$125,000 towards the purchase price of this 
much-needed vehicle and I hope the sinking 
fund scheme will be maintained in the future to 
fund our future transport needs as our other 
vehicles reach their end of life. Mr Marcos (HT 
Sport) has invested a great deal of time and 
effort during the last few months researching 
the bus market and negotiating with vendors. I 
want to thank him for his role in setting up this 
important purchase in what has been a  
challenging year. 
 

Recommencement of GPS Sport 
I want to place on the 
record my thanks to 
Nigel Price, Executive 
Officer, and Mark 
Ticehurst, Chairman, 
for the huge amount 
of work they did last 
week during two days 
of tense negotiations 

with the Department of Health about the 
resumption of a full round of AAGPS fixtures 
last Saturday. There were many text messages, 
emails and phone calls to the offices of 
Ministers pleading our case. We had to reach 
an understanding about regions and make 
concessions in regard to splitting venues and 
limiting numbers. One of our strongest 
arguments was that compared to community 
sport, GPS sport was managed more tightly in 
terms of COVID-19 infection prevention. We 
have a track record of running events without 
spectators and investing in live streaming to 
facilitate a remote experience for family and 
friends interested in the GPS Association 
fixtures. The weekend’s round was a good start 
– most boys got a game or participated in their 
sport. So long as parents abide by the ‘drop and 
go’ policy and are not seen to be loitering 
around venues or ignoring requests not to try 
and stay to spectate, our chances are improved 
in our quest to continue playing competition 
sport. Our focus is firmly on providing sporting 
experiences for our Year 12 students in their 
last few weeks of school. I ask for your 
cooperation in making this outcome possible. 

H 
I 
G 
H 
 

N 
O 
T 
E 
S 



Technology Upgrades 
The School provides student charging stations to support 

our BYOD policy. Laptops 
can be inserted into the 
15-capacity machines 
and can be left charging 
securely. The service is 
entirely free. Due to the 
high demand for the rack 
located in the MacDonald 
Wing corridor, this week 
another station was 
installed in the corridor at 
the foot of the Andrews 
Library stairs in Killip 

Wing. Up to 30 students can now charge their laptops 
simultaneously. Another upgrade was made to the 
Boardroom. It now is equipped with a very large screen, 
camera and sound system coming up through the middle 
of the table. The wall infrastructure was obscured by two 
low and narrow mahogany cupboards. The Sydney High 
School Foundation Building Fund supplied the $19k 
needed for the project. We can now host hybrid meetings 
with people around the table and also on the big screen 
via Zoom. 
 
Mr Dowdell’s Position Advertised 
Although not an advocate of the ‘long goodbye’, Mr 
Dowdell, as ever, has put the needs of the school 
uppermost in his professional behaviour. In order for the 
timetable preparation to be accurate in Term 4, he has 
put in his separation papers early, thereby allowing his 
position to be advertised. His last day on duty will be 
January 27, 2021 but his last day of service will be in May 
2021. Applications for the DP position close on 16 
September. I will have more to say about Bob’s twenty 
years as Deputy Principal at High in the months to come 
but thank him now for this gesture. It will help planning for 
2021 considerably, knowing the composition of the Senior 
Executive by the beginning of Term 4.  
Dr K A Jaggar 
Principal 
 
 
Yearly Reports - Clearance Forms - Year 12 

Clearance forms for report 
collection will be issued 
during the coming weeks. 
Please ensure outstanding 
payments and due book 
returns are received before 
the clearance form is printed. 

Sharon Kearns 
SAM 

Photos, Photos, Photos! 

 
Summer Sports Photos: Available for Order 

 
Summer Sports photos for 2019/20 season are 

captioned and ready for viewing/ordering 
 

To view & purchase your photos go to  
 

www.melbastudios.com.au 
 

School Orders 
 

Password: high 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

http://www.melbastudios.com.au/


DEBATING 
Last week’s debate, again via Zoom, was against St 
Joseph’s College. They were technically the host of the 
debate therefore we were Negative in all debates. 
 
The evening went well: we had wins in Firsts, Seconds 
and Thirds, Year 7A to C;Year 8A and B and Year 9A. 
 
This week is the penultimate round of the competition and 
sees us “home” to Sydney Grammar School, which 
means all our teams will be Affirmative for the night. 
Unfortunately, there is no mechanism for other years to 
be able to watch the Firsts debate. 
 
As usual, Years 7A to C, 8A to C and 9A to C start prep 
at 5.45pm, debate at 6.30pm and should be finished by 
7.45pm. 
 
Years 10A and B, Firsts, Seconds and Thirds start prep 
at 6.30pm and debate at 7.30pm and will be out the door 
by 9.15pm. 
Madeleine Rigby 
MIC Debating 
 
 
LOST PROPERTY 
Please label all items clearly with your first and last name. 

This enables identification and a 
quick return of your article. 
 
It is the responsibility of students 
to claim their lost property from 
the McDonald Wing Office during 
Lunch 2.  
 

Items are cleared during the last week of each term and 
will not be available for collection after then. 
McDonald Wing Office Staff 
 
 

Opal Card Reminder 
Please remember to tap on and 
off when travelling with a school 
opal card 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
Term 3 Music Performance Program 
*1-1 private instrumental lessons have resumed, onsite at 
Sydney Boys High School.  
*The following small ensembles have commenced 
rehearsals: 

• Guitar Ensemble (Monday 7.45am – 8.45am & 
Monday 3.30pm – 4.30pm, Room 202) 

• Philharmonic Orchestra STRINGS ONLY 
(Wednesday 7.45am-8.45am, Room 201) 

• Percussion Ensemble (Wednesday 3.20pm-
4.20pm, Room 201) 

• Senior Strings (Friday 7.45am-8.45am, Room 
101) 

Please note: 
Students should not be participating private instrumental 
lessons and/or ensembles when they are unwell and/or 
are showing cold or flu-like symptoms (cough, shortness 
of breath, sore throat, fever or runny nose). 
 
*Parents and Guardians will not be allowed on school site 
*All other ensembles (choir,concert band, stage bands 
and orchestras) are postponed until further notice. 
*Students are to bring their own musical instruments, 
equipment, accessories (e.g. guitar picks, valve oil, 
mallets, drum sticks, guitar leads etc.) These will NOT be 
loaned and/or supplied by the Music Department. 
 
Music Performance Program – CANVAS 
Attention Music Ensemble Students: If you are in the 
Music Ensembles Program and have not yet received a 
Music Performance Program Canvas invitation, please 
email the Music Department: music@sbhs.nsw.edu.au  
 
Music Storage Room 
Students and parents are reminded that SBHS does not 
provide instrument insurance or cover. The Music 
Department will not take responsibility for loss or damage 
whether on or off the school property.  

2021 Sydney Youth Orchestra (SYO) 
Join SYO in 2021. SYO is the leading orchestral training 
and education programs provider in New South Wales. 
Currently comprising 13 orchestras and ensembles, SYO 
provides a robust weekly orchestral training program for 
over 550 musicians aged 6 – 25 years. This is a 
comprehensive system that ensures musicians progress 
through the orchestras, developing individual and 
ensemble skills under the careful guidance of SYO’s 
artistic staff.  Applications close Monday 21 
September 2020. For more information, please visit: 
https://syo.com.au/join/ 
 
2020-2021 Parent/Guardian Music News and Future 
Notifications 
All future music news and notifications will be transitioned 
to SZapp at the start of 2021. There are currently two 
communication methods for parents and guardians, 
please see the two options below.  
 
Option #1: Please download SZapp from the Apple App 
Store or Google Play and subscribe to MUSIC. 
Installation guide is in High Notes 
 
*Option #2: Please send the following details to 
music@sbhs.nsw.edu.au if you would like to receive 
emails regarding the Music Performance Program only 
(i.e. Music Events e.g. Music Camp, Concerts, 
Workshops and Music Committee Meetings etc.). 

• Email Subject Line: Music Contact List 
• Student Name 
• Student Year 
• 1 x Parent/Guardian Name 
• 1 x Contact Email Address 

*Please note Option 2 – Emails will no longer be sent to 
parents/guardians from 2021. Please consider 
downloading SZapp as soon as possible.  
If you would like to be removed from the Parent/Guardian 
Music Contact List, please email  
music@sbhs.nsw.edu.au 
 

 
 

Term 3 Music Calendar 
WEEK DATE TIME EVENT MUSIC STUDENTS INVOLVED 

8B Monday 7 
September 

9.00am-
4.30pm 

HSC Music 2 & Extension Practical 
Exams, Great Hall 

HSC Music 2 & Extension Students 

8B Friday 11 
September 

1.35pm-
3.10pm 

HSC Music 1, Practical Exams, Great Hall HSC Music 1 Students 

 
 
 

mailto:music@sbhs.nsw.edu.au
https://syo.com.au/join/
mailto:music@sbhs.nsw.edu.au
mailto:music@sbhs.nsw.edu.au


 

   APPLICATIONS CLOSE MONDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2020 

https://syo.com.au/join/ 

https://syo.com.au/join/


 
WINTER  SPORTS PHOTOS   

Wednesday 9 September 2020 
SCHEDULE 

 

 
 

All Photos taken on the Flat 
 
Notes:  • Wear the correct gear, including boots. 
  • Debating, SRC, Swimming, 
   in School uniform. 
         
 

        If you would like to purchase a photo(s), please: 
 

-  www.melbastudios.com.au 
 

- go to school orders 
 

- password is high 
 
       Kurt Rich

Period  Group  
    
1 (9:00) 

 
13s 
 

Football (6), Rugby (1) 

 (9:20) 15s 
16s  
Open 

Football (6) 
Cross Country 
Rugby (2nd Grade & 3rd Grade) 
 

 (9:50) 14s Football (6), Rugby (1), Volleyball (2) 
    
2 (10:10) Open 

15s 
16s 

Football (8) 
Rugby (1) 
Rugby (1) 
 

 (10:30) 15s  
 

Volleyball (2) 
 

 (10:50) 14s 
Opens 

Cross Country 
Volleyball (3) 
 

    

Recess 
 

(11:10) All 
Opens 

Table Tennis 
Cross Country 

3 (11:30) 
(11:50)                                  
 

16s 
15s 

Football (6) 
Cricket Barberis Cricket Side  

http://www.melbastudios.com.au/


 
 
 
 
 
 
LASTING FRIENDSHIPS- HIGH SPIRIT- 

PASSION – RESPECT -TEAMWORK  
DISCIPLINE – INTEGRITY  

 
High Spirit 

SBHS v Riverview 
Results 

Internal 2nd vs 3rd 25-12 
MOM Leo Meng and James Lu 

16As L20-25 
15As W28-0 

MOM Fraser Wait 
14As L32-33 

MOM Tian Yang 
Internal 13As vs 14s 22-12 

MOM Team Effort 
2nd XV 
Following a disappointing performance against Scots a 
fortnight ago, we reorganised and drilled our defence - for 
which the internal against 3rd grade offered an 
opportunity to test our resolve. A failure to gain tempo 
from the kick off however, meant that much of the first few 
minutes of the game were spent on the back foot. Upon 
conceding the first try the team understood that a massive 
change in ferocity had to be made. Our overwhelming 
response tossed the 3rd grade attack on their back, 
paving the way for a series of crushing possessions and 
a well-honed attacks to score five tries. Fantastic 
performance by James Lu - with his metres and relentless 
leadership in the pods, Johnny Nguyen - who simply did 
not stop running and, returning player Gilbert Win - whose 
rucking and tackles won us the ball countless times. A 
good effort was made by everyone. Keep it up boys! 
Antoine Nguyen (11M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14As 
After a week without any GPS games, the boys were 
ready to give Ignatius their all. The first ten minutes of the 
game, we were able to force a few turnovers as Ignatius 
knocked it on quite a few times. From this, Christopher 
Santoso was able to score a try and convert it. This was 
followed by a try by Ignatius on the wing. With the help of 
a great run by Leon Shen and a super effort by the 
forwards to force a knock on, I was able to scrape in a try 
off the scrum. Ignatius, however, responded with another 
try from their wing. This was soon followed by one, then 
two, then three consecutive tries by Tian Yang! Thanks to 
an excellent defensive effort by Chris Santoso, Michael 
Chen and Daniel Tan, we were able to close off the first 
half with a three try lead. As the second half came around, 
we made some substitutions and kept up the defensive 
effort. However, our team’s overall fitness fell prey to the 
endurance of Ignatius. Allowing for Ignatius to score three 
tries over the course of the second half. But even though 
they were down one try; Ignatius was able to convert 
almost all of their tries. With five minutes left we were 
down by one point. Tian made a great run that took us to 
five metres out from the try line. Unfortunately, we 
knocked the ball on, and Ignatius kicked it out and full time 
was called. Overall a great effort by the team, especially 
Tian. As a team we will focus on improving our fitness and 
defensive line to stop other teams from overpowering us 
in the second half. The final score was 32-33 Ignatius’ 
way. Unlucky this time boys but keep up the great effort! 
Aidan Wong (8M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Preseason Report 
Welcome back to the latest edition of Shootin’ Hoops. 
This year, with COVID-19, has been tough, stressful and 
worrying. However, we believe that the basketball season 
2020 - 2021 will be awesome. The basketball culture at 
High is one of dedication, resilience, hard work, 
intelligence and friendship and fun. The tradition of 
Basketball at High is that we never stop putting in an effort 
and play for each other in the team. And, here at High, we 
can see that this great culture is prevalent. Students at 
recess and lunch are down on the courts. Students train 
hard and play hard. The chat around school is about what 
is happening in basketball and upcoming events in 
basketball. Students encouraging each other to do better. 
It is not just that, but many of us simply love the game. 
We all want to improve our skills in basketball. With the 
encouragement and opportunities given us at High, our 
dreams are made much more possible. We appreciate 
these opportunities; every single time we take to the court 
in our High shirts. 

 
Mr Hayman said that if anyone wanted to watch the NBA 
Playoffs during lunch, he would put it ‘live’ for us, so get 
in quick! House Basketball is a great way for Year 7s to 

socialise and play together, but also play hard and smart. 
Congratulations to Saxby, beating Fairland in quite a 
tough game 11-7. Well done Liam in Saxby on those jump 
shots! The next game was Rubie versus Torrington on  
Tuesday. Everyone can see how our basketball culture is 
developing more and more. From this, we can see that 
this years teams will be made up of really good players 
who want to give it a good go - this positive behaviour and 
culture will make the teams outstanding and the overall 
basketball experience better. And so, this year’s 
basketball season will be amazing and you, as a player, 
are part of it.  

 
In this upcoming season Mr Hayman is introducing even 
more experienced coaches to the High basketball scene. 
Some notable names on that list include: Marquis Navarre, 
A D1 college player that at Montana State in the US 
averaged 11 points and 3 assists! Ms Gilbert the coach of 
the 14A’s is a brilliant coach that originally coached 
overseas in Europe. The 15A and B’s have ex-college 
players coaching too!! Mr Higgins is a former SBHS MVP 
of First Grade and Mr Hayman, himself played 10 years 
in the Waratah League and is connected to Colleges in 
the USA. He trained with the most successful Sydney 
Kings coach of all time, Brian Georjian and Mr Hayman 
toured the USA with Sydney’s elite coaches only a year 
ago. The new additions to High basketball will push us 
further then before and we can once again start winning 
our divisions. With the trials process already advertised to 
all by Mr Hayman, any player that is not selected for the 
A or B teams will have to do breathtaking sprints and 



jumps during a training session! Players should use this 
as an incentive to play their best in the trials competition 
in the ‘A’ and ‘B’ sides and not try to play down to drop 
buckets on unsuspecting players' heads. 
 
Any Sydney Boys High student can get in touch with Mr 
Navarre. He will be putting on morning and afternoon 
training sessions for those wanting to improve their skills. 
The sessions range from improving layup technique to 
creating and reinforcing a reliable jump shot. For more 
information speak to Mr Navarre in the mornings after 
8:30am once he’s finished his training sessions.  
 
The upcoming season is quickly approaching and now is 
the time to take your game to the next level and represent 
High in our amazing and prestigious basketball program. 
We are all looking forward to what High can do together 
and whatever the outcome the most important thing is to 
make sure we all try our best and get a few dubs! And 
remember, to get your shots in.  Play hard, Play smart 
and Play together. Go High! 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
SBHS Tennis Welcome 
Hello parents, summer sport selections have occurred. At 
this stage Summer Sport will commence Week 10 this 
term. I have created a Tennis module on CANVAS, if your 
son has chosen Tennis, they will need to view the 
selection criteria and training schedule available there. 
 
Matches may start as early as Saturday 17 October of 
Week 1 next term. I will also be looking for a leader for  
 

each group (14, 15, 16 & 4-8th grade). If your son would 
like to be considered for this leadership role, he will need 
to indicate his interest to me. Another initiative this year 
will be streamlining the post-match evaluation process.  
 
I will also be hosting a Zoom meeting for Tennis Parents 
on Monday the 14 September (link will be shared closer 
to the date on High Notes & SZapp).I look forward to what 
will hopefully be a fun, developmental & safe season. 
.

 
 
There will be meetings for the Tennis students next week as per schedule below: 

Group Date Time Location 
1st-3rd Grade 7/9 Lunch Outside Weights Room 
14, 15 & 16 8/9 Lunch Outside Weights Room 
4-8th Grade 11/9 Lunch Outside Weights Room 

 
 
Please see below the ‘current’ training schedules (updates to sprints sessions, age groups are now on Tuesday afternoon’s 
starting term 4, if your son does Cadets he can attend Monday sprints) –  
 

Term 3 Wk 10 
Group  Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday  Friday 
1st-3rd All Tennis 

Players 
Attend 
Sprints 

Monday's 
3:15-5pm @ 

MPW 

  School 1-3pm Eastcourts 1-3pm   

4-8th   
Moore Park 1-

3pm     
16s     Eastcourts 1-3pm   
15s      Moore Park 1-3pm   

14s     School 1-3pm   
Term/Wk Date  Day Time  Location Group 

Term 3/Wk 10 23/09/2020 Wednesday 1-3pm 
Moore Park (4 

Courts) 4-8th Grade  
Term 3/Wk 10 23/09/2020 Wednesday 1-3pm School 1st-3rd Grade 
Term 3/Wk 10 24/09/2020 Thursday  1-3pm School 14s 

Term 3/Wk 10 24/09/2020 Thursday  1-3pm 
Moore Park (4 

Courts) 15s 
Term 3/Wk 10 24/09/2020 Thursday  1-3pm Eastcourts (8 16s 



Courts) 
 

             Kurt Rich  
             MIC Tennis 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Term 4 Wk 1 - 7 
  All Opens Sprints Monday 

3:15-5PM at MPW 
All age groups sprints Tuesday 

3:15-5pm at MPW   

Group  Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday  Friday 

1st-3rd 
School 7:15-

8:45am   School 1-3pm Eastcourts 1-3pm 
School 

7:15-9am 

4-8th   
Moore Park 
7:15-8:45am 

Moore Park 1-
3pm School 7:15-8:45am    

16s     
School 7:15-

8:45am Eastcourts 1-3pm   

15s    
School 7:15-

8:45am   Moore Park 1-3pm   

14s     
Moore Park 
7:15-8:45am School 1-3pm   

Development 
Squad   

Development Squad are to train rwith the 4-8th grade in the mornings and 16's During Sport Time. 
They will also have a session every Saturday at Moore Park 12-2pm 

Term 4 Wk 8 - 9 

  
All Opens Sprints 

Monday 3:15-5PM at 
MPW 

All age groups sprints Tuesday 
3:15-5pm at MPW   

Group  Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday  Friday 
1st-3rd     School 1-3pm     

4-8th     
Moore Park 1-

3pm     
16's       Eastcourts 1-3pm   
15's        Moore Park 1-3pm   
14's       School 1-3pm   

Development 
Squad   

Development Squad are to train rwith the 4-8th grade in the mornings and 16's During Sport Time. 
They will also have a session every Saturday at Moore Park 12-2pm 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SBHS Football Recap – Round 4 vs Newington 
Saturday 29 August 
After a brief suspension of the GPS competition last 
weekend, we returned to action in round 4 against 
Newington College. A tough weekend for the program 
with Newington playing some great football across all age 
groups.  
 
A great team performance from the 13Bs and 14Fs, great 
sportsmanship on display from 7th grade and some hard-
fought defensive efforts from the 16Bs, 15Es and 14Bs to 
keep a clean sheet. 
 
Some other notable performances included Liam Nottage 
in the 13As, and Arko Mookherjee and Arin Bhargava 
both scoring 4 goals each for the 13Bs.  
 
A special mention to Arnav Bansal (2nds) for helping 
coach some junior teams this week, and Etai Zemack 
(16B) for photographing the weekend’s fixtures. 
 
Next week’s fixtures will see our teams play against 
Riverview. 
Sam Higgins 
MIC Football 
 
 

Football  
Team Opponent Result Score 

1st Newington  L 0-4 
2nd Newington  L 0-6 
3rd Newington  L 0-2 
4th Newington  D 1-1 
5th Newington  L 1-3 
6th Newington  L 0-1 
7th Newington  D 2-2 
8th Newington  L 0-5 

     

16A Newington  L 0-4 
16B Newington  D 0-0 
16C Newington  L 0-4 
16D Newington  L 0-2 
16E Newington  W 2-0 
16F BYE     

        
15A Newington  L 1-8 
15B Newington  L 1-4 
15C Newington  L 0-2 
15D Newington  L 0-2 
15E Newington  W 1-0 

 
15F BYE     

        
14A Newington  L 0-3 
14B Newington  D 0-0 
14C Newington  L 0-3 
14D Newington  L 1-2 
14E Newington  L 0-6 
14F Newington  W 5-0 

        
13A Newington  W 2-1 
13B Newington  W 9-0 
13C Newington  L 2-4 
13D Newington  L 0-3 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Volleyball Results SHS vs NC Saturday 29th August (Term 3 Week 6) 2020 
 
All matches vs NC @ SBHS. 7B, 7C, 8C and 9C had a BYE. 
 
1st, 2nd, 3rd and 4th Opens, 16A’s and 14A’s all had 3 – 0 Wins.  
 
16B’s had a 3-1 Win. 15A’s had a 2-0 Win. 15B’s had a 2-1 Win.  
 
1st Grade: 25-9; 25-4; 25-15. 3-0 Win. 2nd Grade: 25-8; 25-15; 25-16. 3-0 Win. 
 
3rd Grade: 25-12; 25-17; 27-25. 3-0 Win. 4th Grade: 25-12; 25-9; 25-17. 3-0 Win. 
 
16A: 25-18; 25-15; 19-11. 3-0 Win. 16B: 25-13; 23-25; 14-1. 3-1 Win. 
 
15A: 25-20; 25-22; 2-0 Win. 15B: 25-18; 24-26; 13-9. 2-1 Win.  
 
14A: 25-12; 25-9; 25-11. 3-0 Win.  
 

Statistics for the 1st and 2nd Grade teams are shown in the table below: 
Mr Coan. 
 
 
 
 
 

Area (/3) 
A score of 3 means the hit was a kill 
or the pass was perfect 

First Grade 
 

Second Grade 
 

Serving  Stanley CHEN - 2.33 (12)  
Thomas TRAN - 2.3 (10) 
David ZHOU - 2.1 (14) 

Matt AWAD - 2.6 (5) 
Andrew KIM - 2.38 (8) 
Robert CHAN - 2 (5) 

Serve Reception  
 

Zachary LIU - 3 (5) 
Stanley CHEN - 3 (4) 

Edward LY - 2.22 (9) 
Yishan SHEN - 2 (5) 

Freeball Passing  Blair ZONG - 3 (5) 
Zachary LIU - 3 (2) 

Yishan SHEN - 3 (4) 
Jiho LEE - 2.67 (9) 

Outside and Opposite Hitting  Alec NG - 2.83 (6) 
Blair ZONG - 2.3 (10) 

Edward LY - 3 (6) 
Robert CHAN - 2.57 (7) 

Middle Hitting Andrew KIM - 3 (4) 
Thomas TRAN - 2.75 (4) 

Andrew KIM - 2.27 (11) 
Jiho LEE - 2.64 (11) 

Setting Oliver YANG - 2.7 (45) 
David ZHOU - 3 (5) 

Jiho LEE - 2.64 (11) 
Owen SEONG - 2.57 (23) 



Nurturing Scholar Sportsmen 
Since 1883

556 Cleveland St, Moore Park NSW 2021
www.sydneyboyshigh.com  Ph: 9662 9300

SYDNEY BOYS
HIGH SCHOOL

Virtual Open Day 
10 Sept 2020  :30 m – : 0 m
Register online sbhs.co/openday

https://sbhs.co/openday


Sydney Boys High School
Sir Roden Cutler and Lady Cutler Foundation 

 

Nurturing Scholar Sportsmen Since 1883
To apply for a scholarship visit 

www.sydneyboyshigh.com/scholarship

556 Cleveland St, Moore Park NSW 2021 Ph: 9662 9300    
Applications Close 27 November 2020

Scholarship



04-09-2020

Week Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday

8
B

 7 
Prefect record reports to
 be submitted to W drive
 Prefects 
Year 8 meeting, selected
 locations, 09:55-10:20
Mufti/BBQ (Y8 community
 service)
Music: HSC Practicals,
 Great Hall, room 101,
 09:00-16:30
Class test: 7MaE-P3

 8   ***
Year 11 Mathematics
 Yearly Examination,
 Great Hall, 09:00-11:00
Class tests: 10XFr-P1,
 7MaR-P3
Debating: PDC Round 2,
 Year 9, P2-4
Basketball: Year 7 House
 Competition, Fairland v
 McKay, lunchtime
School Council Meeting,
 Board Room, 17:30-19:00
Parent Information
 Evening on Subject

 9 
Winter Sports Photos,
 P1-3
Elevate Education: Year
 8, selected students,
 P1, junior library 
Rowing: Committee
 Meeting, zoom, 19:00

 10 
Class test: 9MaL-P1
Debating: PDC round 2,
 Year 10, 12:30-15:15
Virtual Open Day,
 16:30-17:30
Australian Intermediate
 Mathematics Olympiad
 (AIMO) (selected 7-10
 students) (tbc)
HSC: DT completion and
 hand in date

 11   ***
P+C, OBU, School
 Foundation and Canteen
 Reports to be emailed to
 mayj@sbhs.nsw.edu.au
Volleyball: NSW Schools
 Cup Volleyball, Olympic
 Park 
Year 10 Meeting, Great
 Hall, subject
 selections, 10:20-10:35
The Great Hall: Music
 setup - 10:40-13:30
Music: HSC Practicals,
 Great Hall, room 101,

 12 
Chess: GPS Competition,
 Great Hall, 09:00-15:00
Football: SJC v SHS
Rugby: SJC v SHS
Cross Country: TBC
Volleyball: TBC
Fencing: 07:30-13:00,
 COLA
Parking: Roosters v
 Knights, 19:30

 13 

9
C

 14   ***
Year 11 study day 
HSC Visual Arts Body of
 Work Completion and Hand
 In Date
Record reports all
 co-curricular groups,
 Cadets, Outdoor
 Education, Student
 Well-Being, Leadership
 Groups W:\Dropboxes\The
 Record\2020 The Record
Debating: Year 9 team,
 09:10-12:30 
P+C Executive Meeting,

 15 
Year 11 Yearly Exams
Year 9 Meeting, Selected
 Locations, 09:55-10:20
Basketball: Year 7 House
 Competition, Grand
 Final, lunchtime
Parent Information
 Evenings, Zoom, Year 9
 2021, 18:00-19:00, Year
 11 2021 19:00-20:30
Foundation meeting,
 18:30-20:30

 16 
Year 11 Yearly Exams
Debating: PDC year 7+2,
 P1-2
Class test: 9MaA-P5

 17 
Year 11 Yearly Exams

 18 
Year 11 Yearly Exams
Years 7 vaccinations and
 Year 8 catch ups, room
 801, 09:00-13:00
Class test:7MaM-P3
Volleyball: NSW
 Volleyball Schools Cup
 (teams tbc)

 19 
Football: SGS v SHS
Rugby: SGS v SHS
Cross Country: TBC
Volleyball: TBC
Fencing: 07:30-13:00,
 COLA

 20 
Basketball:
 Annual Old
 Boys Game and
 Coach Co-ord
 day

10
A

 21 
Year 11 Yearly Exams
Class tests: 8MaA-P2,
 9MaP-P5

 22 
Year 11 Yearly Exams
Faculty and ENGLISH
 literary contributions
 to be submitted to W
 drive 2020 Record
 Reports

 23 
Year 11 Yearly Exams
Year 7 Meeting,
 Amphitheatre, 10:10
-10:25
Record reports all
co-curricular groups,
Cadets, Outdoor
Education, Student
Well-Being, Leadership
Groups W:\Dropboxes\The
Record\2020 The Record
Change to summer sport
(Y10)

 24 
Year 11 Yearly Exams
Change to Summer Sport
 (7-9)

 25 
Year 11 Yearly Exams
Year 12 Farewell Assembly
 and Afternoon Tea, Great
 Hall, 13:00-15:00 (12)
Year 9 History assessment
 due
Faculty W:\Dropboxes\The
 Record\2020 The Record,
 Old Boys, P and C,
 School Foundation,
 Reflections from
 Principal, teacher, HT
 Sport 
LAST DAY TERM 3

 26 
The Great Hall, room
 booking, , 08:00-23:59

 27 

1
B

 12 
School resumes - staff
 and students
Foundation Day
 Assembly/Prefect
 Induction, Great Hall,
 (Guest Speaker from
 Class of 1970)
 09:50-10:35 (7, 8, 11)
P+C Executive Meeting,
 Zoom video conference,
 17:00 
P+C Meeting, Zoom video
 conference, 18:00

 13 
Online Selective Schools
 Application Forms for
 Year 7 2022 available
Marching Band Rehearsal,
 MPW, room 204,
 15:30-16:30
School Council Meeting,
 Board Room, 17:30-19:00

 14 
Room booking, 204, 205,
 16:30-20:30 

 15 
Y9 Mathematics cohort
 test, P1

 16 
Marching Band Rehearsal,
 MPW, 08:00-09:00
The Great Hall: Year 8
 presentation, The
 Flipside, 13:20-14:15

 17 
Sport: Group 1 Shore v
 SHS, Group 2  Shore v
 SHS

 18 

September/October 2020


	Recess

	View Online: 


